



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1212/2025

BISWAJEET SASMALAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora, Advocate
(DHCLSC).

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.
WSI Kavya, PS Sarai Rohilla.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **25.03.2026**

CRL.M.A. 9137/2026

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 9136/2026 (corrections/modifications of orders)

3. This application seeks modification of the order dated 25.02.2026 as per which the sentence was suspended on execution of a personal bond of ₹15,000/- with two solvent sureties for the like amount each to the satisfaction of the trial court. The



modification sought for is to remove the condition relating to sureties as the appellant being financially weak, is unable to arrange for sureties.

4. The application is opposed by the learned prosecutor who submits that the appellant is none other than the step father of the victim and that he is a permanent resident of West Bengal and, therefore, without sureties, the sentence may not be suspended.

5. The learned counsel for the appellant seeks time for taking instructions in the matter as to whether the appellant after release would be residing in the same house as that of the victim.

6. List on 10.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 25, 2026

kd