



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1212/2025**

BISWAJEET SASMALAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora, Advocate
(DHCLSC).

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
ASI Om Prakash, PS Sarai Rohlla.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 9136/2026

1. This application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the
appellant seeking modification of the order dated 25.02.2026.

2. Issue notice. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor
accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/ State.

3. As directed in the order dated 16.04.2026, an affidavit
regarding the address of the appellant has been filed.

4. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that
as it is a legal aid matter, the appellant is unable to provide for two



sureties. Therefore, the order granting suspension of sentence may be modified and the sentence may be suspended on execution of personal bond with one surety.

5. The abovesaid request is not opposed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

6. Heard both sides.

7. Hence, the order dated 25.02.2026 shall stand modified to the following extent:-

“The sentence shall stand suspended on execution of personal bond of ₹15,000/- with one solvent surety for the like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the trial court. The remaining conditions in the order shall continue.”

8. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1212/2025

9. List on 29.10.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kd